CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2013-56

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A TWO YEAR EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND SEAMAR DIVERS, LLC FOR MOORING INSPECTION AND CLEANING SERVICES IN THE BOOT KEY HARBOR MOORING FIELD; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") and Seamar Divers, LLC ("Seamar") entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") under which Seamar currently provides mooring inspection and cleaning services for the Boot Key Harbor Mooring Field in Marathon, and;

WHEREAS, the City wishes to extend the Agreement upon the existing terms and conditions for the second of the two extensions set forth in Section 2.1 of the Agreement (two inspections per year and cleaning of all moorings for the annual sum of \$15,998.54).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. A two year extension of the Agreement between the City and Seamar for the provision of mooring inspection and cleaning services in the Boot Key Harbor is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 23rd DAY OF JULY, 2013.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Mike Cinque

AYES:Snead, Keating, Bull, Ramsay, CinqueNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

laver (INA 0

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney



CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida 33050 Phone: (305) 743-0033 Fax: (305) 743-3667 www.ci.marathon.fl.us

July 24, 2013

Eloy J. Anaya Seamar Divers, LLC 11379 NW 122 St. Miami, FL 33178

Re: Twice Yearly Mooring Inspection and Cleaning for 226 Moorings in Boot Key Harbor Mooring Field

Dear Mr. Anaya,

Pursuant to section 4.3 in the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Marathon and Seamar Divers, LLC, dated December 13, 2011, the City may extend the agreement for an additional term of two, one (1) year extensions upon written notice from the City Manager to the Contractor. The City Council approved a two (2) year extension in lieu of the final one year extension at the July 23, 2013 meeting.

The City of Marathon wishes to extend the agreement for two years from December 13, 2013 to December 13, 2015. This extension is effective upon receipt of this written notice. The total annual cost to the City will be \$15,998.54 for two inspections and cleanings for each year.

Thank you for the continued excellent service. We look forward to working with you this coming year.

los I l. d. A

Roger T. Hernstadt City Manager

Encl.

cc: Sean Cannon, Ports Director